
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5955
ANSWERED ON:31.08.2001
JOBS ON ACQUISITION OF LAND
RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Central Public Sector Undertakings which have established their projects in Navi Mumbai and Raigad district of Maharashtra;

(b) the approximate land of villagers acquired by each public sector undertakings for establishment of said projects in the above places;

(c) whether there was a provision to provide jobs to the affected persons or to compensate them by other means;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number of persons affected due to acquirement of land for these projects and the number of persons out of them have been compensated till date?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (DR. VALLABHBHAI KATHIRIA)

(a): As per available information there are 4 PSUs which have established their projects in Navi Mumbai and Raigad Distt. of Maharashtra namely Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd.(HOCL), The Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.(RCF), Bharat Petroleum Corpn. Ltd.(BPCL) & Hindustan Insecticides Ltd.(HIL).

(b): The approximate land of villagers acquired by HOC, HIL, RCF & BPCL is 1061 acres, 124 acres(approx.), 246H-72.22 ares &
806.69 sq.mtr. respectively.

(c)&(d): As per the existing guidelines, apart from compensation under Land Acquisition Act the project authorities are also advised to arrange education and training of the members of affected families to enable them to qualify for employment in the project and compete with others subject to availability of vacancy. without commitment for ultimate employment.

(e): The total number of persons affected due to acquisition of land by HOC was 580 and out of them 565 were given employment. HIL had provided employment to the persons belonging to the families of land losers and compensation was provided to 191 affected persons. Employment was provided by RCF to 615 persons against 385 affected families and by BPCL to all 190 affected persons.
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